## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17507/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 28/01/2014 in LPA No. 1651/2010 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

IDEAL PRIVATE SCHOOL ASSOCIATION (REGD.)

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF HARYANA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

WITH

S.L.P.(C)...CC No. 13335/2014

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and Office Report)

Date : 19/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Satya Pal Jain, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, Adv.

For Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. C.P. Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Lochan, Adv.

Ms. Shashi Kiran, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Delay condoned in S.L.P. (C) ... CC No. 13335/2014.

Issue notice.

Tag with SLP(C) No. 28285/2009.

In the meantime, there will be stay of implementation of the

Act for the past period. However, learned counsel for the petitioners undertakes to cover the establishment, without prejudice, to its rights in these special leave petitions from 1.1.2014. Such compliance shall be carried out for the past period i.e. from 1.1.2014 within four weeks from today and continue to cover the establishment pending disposal of these special leave petitions.

(NARENDRA PRASAD) COURT MASTER (SHARDA KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER